Company to not only quantify the interest rate risk but also to manage it proactively. The Company mitigates its interest rate risk by keeping
a balanced mix of borrowings. The Company lends at fixed rate of interest thus, the company is not exposed to interest rate risk on loans.

Interest Rate Exposure: (₹ in lakhs)

Particulars Year ended
Mar 31, 2023

Year ended
Mar 31, 2022

A. Fixed Rate Borrowings 17,863.73 19,664.05

B. Floating Rate Borrowings 42,423.56 18,670.70

Total Borrowings 60,287.29 38,334.75

Fair Value Sensitivity analysis for Fixed rate -Instrument

The Company does not account for any Fixed rate -Financial Asset and Financial Liabilities at Fair value through profit or loss. Therefore, a change
in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Cash Flow Sensitivity analysis for Variable rate -Instrument

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit or loss by the amount
shown below

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates (all other variables being constant) of the
Company’s statement of profit and loss:

112 ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23

LAXMI INDIA FINANCE PRIVATE LIMITED

   (₹ in lakhs)

Particulars
Year ended Mar 31, 2023 Year ended Mar 31, 2022

Carrying
Value Fair Value Carrying Value Fair Value

Borrowings (Floating)  42,423.56 42,423.56 18,670.70 18,670.70

Increase in basis points (+/- 1%) (424.24) (424.24) (186.71) (186.71)

Decrease in basis points (+/- 1%) 424.24 424.24 186.71 186.71

(vi) Operational  risk
Operational risk is the risk of loss resulting from inadequate or failed internal processes, people and system or from external events. Op-
erational risk is associated with human error, system failures and inadequate procedures and controls. It is the risk of loss arising from the
potential that inadequate information system; technology failures, breaches in internal controls, fraud, unforeseen catastrophes, or other
operational problems may result in unexpected losses.
The Company recognizes that operational risk event types that have the potential to result in substantial losses includes Internal fraud, Ex-